QUICK START GUIDE /
GUIDE DE MISE EN ROUTE
INDUSTRIAL CONTROL
CONTRÔLE INDUSTRIEL
POST – SECONDARY /
NIVEAU POSTSECONDAIRE
PowerFlex 4 Adjustable
Frequency ACDrive

Ratings Input Ratings Branch Circuit Protection
Power
Dissipation
kW(HP) Amps
Voltage
Range kVA Amps Fuses
140MMotor
Protectors(2) (3)
 Contactors
Min. Enclosure
Volume(4) (in.3)
IP20 Open
Watts
100 - 120V AC (±10%) – 1-Phase Input, 0 - 230V 3-Phase Output
200 - 240V AC (±10%) – 1-Phase(1) Input, 0 - 230V 3-Phase Output, NO BRAKE
22A-A1P4N103 0.2 (0.25) 1.4 180-265 0.7 3.2 6 140M-C2E-B40 100-C09 1655 32
22A-A2P1N103 0.4 (0.5) 2.1 180-265 1.05 5.3 10 140M-C2E-B63 100-C09 1655 40
22A-A3P6N103 0.75 (1.0) 3.6 180-265 1.8 9.2 15 140M-C2E-C16 100-C12 1655 55
22A-A6P8N103 1.5 (2.0) 6.8 180-265 3.4 14.2 25 140M-C2E-C16 100-C16 1655 85
22A-A9P6N103 2.2 (3.0) 9.6 180-265 4.8 19.6 30 140M-D8E-C25 100-C23 1655 125
200 - 240V AC (±10%) – 1-Phase(1) Input, 0 - 230V 3-Phase Output
22A-A1P5N104 0.2 (0.25) 1.5 180-265 0.75 5.0 10 140M-C2E-B63 100-C09 1655 32
22A-A2P3N104 0.4 (0.5) 2.3 180-265 1.15 6.0 10 140M-C2E-B63 100-C09 1655 40
22A-A4P5N104 0.75 (1.0) 4.5 180-265 2.25 10.0 15 140M-C2E-C16 100-C12 1655 55
22A-A8P0N104 1.5 (2.0) 8.0 180-265 4.0 18.0 30 140M-D8E-C20 100-C23 1655 85
200 - 240V AC (±10%) – 3-Phase Input, 0 - 230V 3-Phase Output
22A-B1P5N104 0.2 (0.25) 1.5 180-265 0.75 1.8 3 140M-C2E-B25 100-C09 1655 32
22A-B2P3N104 0.4 (0.5) 2.3 180-265 1.15 2.5 6 140M-C2E-B40 100-C09 1655 40
22A-B4P5N104 0.75 (1.0) 4.5 180-265 2.25 5.2 10 140M-C2E-C10 100-C09 1655 55
22A-B8P0N104 1.5 (2.0) 8.0 180-265 4.0 9.5 15 140M-C2E-C16 100-C12 1655 85
22A-B012N104 2.2 (3.0) 12.0 180-265 5.5 15.5 25 140M-C2E-C16 100-C16 1655 125
22A-B017N104 3.7 (5.0) 17.5 180-265 8.6 21.0 30 140M-F8E-C25 100-C23 1655 180
380 - 480V AC (±10%) – 3-Phase Input, 0 - 460V 3-Phase Output
22A-D1P4N104 0.4 (0.5) 1.4 340-528 1.4 1.8 3 140M-C2E-B25 100-C09 1655 35
22A-D2P3N104 0.75 (1.0) 2.3 340-528 2.3 3.2 6 140M-C2E-B40 100-C09 1655 50
22A-D4P0N104 1.5 (2.0) 4.0 340-528 4.0 5.7 10 140M-C2E-B63 100-C09 1655 70
22A-D6P0N104 2.2 (3.0) 6.0 340-528 5.9 7.5 15 140M-C2E-C10 100-C09 1655 100
22A-D8P7N104 3.7 (5.0) 8.7 340-528 8.6 9.0 15 140M-C2E-C16 100-C16 1655 150
Input/Output Ratings  Approvals
Output Frequency: 0-240 Hz (Programmable)
Efficiency: 97.5%(Typical)
UL508C EMC Directive 89/336/EEC, LV Dir. 73/2 3/EE C  U CSA 22.2 LV:   EN 50178

Over Voltage: 100-120V AC Input – Trip occurs at 405V DC bus voltage (equivalent to 150V ACincoming line) 200-
240V ACInput – Trip occurs at 405V DC bus voltage (equivalent to 290V ACincoming line) 380-
460V AC Input – Trip occurs at 810V DC bus voltage (equivalent to 575V ACincoming line)
Under Voltage:   100-120V AC Input – Trip occurs at 210V DC bus voltage (equivalent to 75V ACincoming line)
200-240V AC Input – Trip occurs at 210V DC bus voltage (equivalent to 150V ACincoming line)
380-480V AC Input – Trip occurs at 390V DC bus voltage (equivalent to 275V ACincoming line)
Control Ride Through: Minimumride through is 0.5 Secs - typical value 2 Secs
Faultless Power Ride Through: 100 milliseconds
Internal brake IGBTincluded with all ratings except No Brakeversions. Refer to Appendix Bof the PowerFlex 4 User Manual for
DBresistor ordering information.
(1)     200-240V AC- 1-Phase drives are also available with an integral EMC filter. Catalog suffix changes fromN103 to N113
and N104 to N114.
Specifications, Fuses and Circuit Breakers
Recommended Fuses and Circuit Breakers
Dynamic Braking
22A-V1P5N104 0.2 (0.25) 1.5 90-126 0.75 6.0 10 140M-C2E-C10 100-C09 1655 32
22A-V2P3N104 0.4 (0.5) 2.3 90-126 1.15 9.0 15 140M-C2E-C16 100-C12 1655 40
22A-V4P5N104 0.75 (1.0) 4.5 90-126 2.25 18.0 30 140M-D8E-C20 100-C23 1655 55
22A-V6P0N104 1.1 (1.5) 6.0 90-126 3.0 24.0 40 140M-F8E-C32 100-C37 1655 80
English-4
(2)     The AICratings of the Bulletin 140MMotor Protector Circuit Breakers may vary. See Bulletin 140M Motor Protection
Circuit Breakers Application Ratings.
(3)     Manual Self-Protected (Type E) Combination Motor Controller, UL listed for 208 Wye or Delta, 240 Wye or Delta, 480Y/